

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

IBP, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GABRIEL ALVAREZ, individually and as a class  
representative; RANULFO GUTIERREZ, individually  
and as a class representative; PEDRO HERNANDEZ,  
individually and as a class representative; MARIA  
MARTINEZ; RAMON MORENO; ISMAEL RODRIQUEZ,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

---

WILLIAM RUTZICK\*  
KATHRYN GOATER  
SCHROETER, GOLDMARK  
& BENDER  
810 Third Avenue #500  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 622-8000

DAVID N. MARK  
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID N. MARK  
810 Third Avenue #500  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 340-1840

*Counsel for Respondents*

August 1, 2005

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Proceedings Below .....	1
B. Statement of Facts .....	4
1. Cattle Slaughter and Processing .....	4
2. Dangerous Work In A Sanitation-Sensitive Industry .....	5
3. Required Locker Room Usage.....	6
4. Equipment Usage .....	6
5. Pre-Production Activities .....	8
6. Post-Production Activities.....	9
7. Gang Time Pay and Time Clock Usage .....	10
8. Quantifying Off-the-Clock Work.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
A. Plain Meaning Supports Plaintiffs' Position .....	16
1. §4(a) of the Portal Act.....	16
2. "Principal Activity Or Activities" .....	18
3. The Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1949, §16(c).....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Administrative Interpretation Of §4 of the Portal Act Supports Plaintiffs’ Position.....	22
1. The Lower Courts In This Case Correctly Applied the Portal Act Regulations in Holding Compensable Post-Donning and Pre-Doffing Walking.....	22
2. Additional Portions Of The 1947 Regulations, Ratified by Congress, Support Plaintiffs’ and the Secretary of Labor’s Workday Arguments .....	25
3. The FLSA “Hours Worked” Regulations Support Treating The Walking In This Case As Compensable.....	28
C. The Ninth Circuit Properly Applied <i>Steiner</i> .....	29
D. The Legislative History And Purpose Of The Portal Act Show That Congress Was Legislating About Activities Outside Of The Workday And Was Not Legislating About Periods Within The Workday, Which The Legislative History Defines .....	34
E. Lower Court Authority Supports Compensation For Walking and Travel Time Between the First and Last Principal Activities, Even If Not Production Activity .....	39
F. The District Court and Court of Appeals Walking Time Ruling Is a Reasonable and Practical Analysis of the Paid Workday .....	44
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Amos v. United States</i> , 13 Cl. Ct. 442 (1987) .....	43
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery</i> , 38 U.S. 680 (1946) ..	25, 34
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	28
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	17
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 47 (8th Cir. 1984).....	44
<i>Carter v. Panama Canal Co.</i> , 150 U.S. App. D.C. 198, 463 F.2d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1972), <i>aff'g</i> , 314 F.Supp. 386 (D.D.C. 1970).....	34, 39, 40, 44
<i>Commissioner v. Soliman</i> , 506 U.S. 168 (1993).....	19
<i>Dooley v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F.Supp.2d 234 (D. Mass. 2004) .....	44
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	17
<i>Dunlop v. City Elec., Inc.</i> , 527 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1976).....	44
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	22
<i>Metzler v. IBP</i> , 127 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 1997) (“ <i>IBP</i> <i>V</i> ”).....	41, 42, 45
<i>Mitchell v. King Packing Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 260 (1955).....	33, 34
<i>NCUA v. First National Bank</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	18
<i>Ralph v. Tidewater Construction Corp.</i> , 361 F.2d 806 (4th Cir. 1966).....	18, 30, 40, 44
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	22
<i>Reich v. IBP</i> , 820 F.Supp. 1315 (D.Kan. 1993) (“ <i>IBP</i> <i>F</i> ”).....	41, 42, 44, 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reich v. IBP</i> , 38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994) (“ <i>IBP I</i> ”) .....	41, 42
<i>Reich v. IBP</i> , 3 BNA Wage & Hour Cases 2d 324 (D.Kan. 1996) (“ <i>IBP III</i> ”).....	41, 45
<i>Reich v. IBP</i> , 3 BNA Wage & Hour Cases 2d 632 (D.Kan. 1996) (“ <i>IBP IV</i> ”) .....	41, 45
<i>Reich v. Monfort, Inc.</i> , 3 BNA Wage & Hour Cases 2d 1229 (D. Colo. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 144 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 1998).....	40, 41, 44, 46
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	18
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	18
<i>Saunders v. John Morrell &amp; Co.</i> , 1 BNA Wage & Hour Cases 2d 879 (N.D. Iowa 1991) .....	49
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	21, 22
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	28
<i>Tum v. Barber Foods, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2004).....	28

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. §207 .....	1
29 U.S.C. §254(a).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §216(b).....	42
29 U.S.C.A. §208.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 C.F.R. §790.....	22
29 C.F.R. §790.1.....	22
29 C.F.R. §790.2.....	15, 28
29 C.F.R. §790.4.....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. §790.4(b)(1).....	18, 33
29 C.F.R. §790.4(b)(1), (2).....	18
29 C.F.R. §790.6.....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R §§790.6.....	23, 41,43
29 C.F.R. §790.6(a).....	17, 23
29 C.F.R. §790.6(b).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. §790.7.....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. §790.7(b).....	26, 33, 43
29 C.F.R, §790.7(c).....	15, 26
29 C.F.R. §790.7(d).....	41
29 C.F.R. §790.7(f).....	26
29 C.F.R. §790.7(g).....	26
29 C.F.R. §790.8.....	22, 23, 33
29 C.F.R. §790.8(a).....	17
29 C.F.R. §790.8(b).....	25
29 C.F.R. §790.8(c).....	43
29 C.F.R. §785.33-.41.....	28
29 C.F.R. §785.34.....	28
29 C.F.R. §785.38.....	28, 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
93 Cong. Rec. 2084 .....	37
93 Cong. Rec. 2181 .....	37
93 Cong. Rec. 2182 .....	37
93 Cong. Rec. 2362 .....	37
93 Cong. Rec. 2294 .....	37
93 Cong. Rec. 2296 .....	37
93 Cong. Rec. 2297 .....	36
93 Cong. Rec. 2299 .....	37
93 Cong. Rec. 2300 .....	37
93 Cong. Rec. 4269 .....	36, 37
93 Cong. Rec. 4270 .....	37
93 Cong. Rec. 4388 .....	37
93 Cong. Rec. 2297 .....	38, 39
S. Rep. No. 80-48 (1947).....	16, 34, 35, 36
MISCELLANEOUS	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999).....	21
WEBSTER’S NEW TWENTIETH CENTURY DICTIONARY	
UNABRIDGED (2d ed. 1983).....	21
